TOWN OF OAKFIELD WATER DISTRICT NO. 3

SEQR RESOLUTION – INTENT TO DECLARE LEAD AGENCY STATUS

At the meeting of the Oakfield Town Board held on <u>February 14</u>, 2012, Councilman moved adoption of the following resolution; Councilman seconded the motion and was passed.

"RESOLVED, that in accordance with the New York State Environmental Quality Review (SEQR) regulations, the Town Board of the Town of Oakfield hereby announces its intent to serve as lead agency to conduct an environmental review of a project to construct public water supply improvements to serve the Town of Oakfield Water District No. 3. Approximately 16,350 linear feet of watermain will be installed along portions of Maltby Road, Fox Road, Drake Street, and Fisher Road in the Town of Oakfield. The project will provide public water to properties that are currently dependent upon individual groundwater supplies that historically have produced very low yields of poor quality water.

FURTHER RESOLVED, the Town Board has determined that, as portions of the project are located within a Genesee County Agricultural District, the proposed action is a Type I action as defined under SEQR; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that The Town Board hereby accepts the Environmental Assessment of this project, prepared by Stuart I. Brown Associates, Inc., and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, the Town Board will notify the Involved Agencies of its intention to act as Lead Agency for this project and will provide them with a copy of the full Environmental Assessment Form. The Town Board further declares that, based on the Environmental Assessment which has been prepared, it finds that the project will result in no significant damage to the environment and does not anticipate the preparation of an Environmental Impact Statement. Further, the Town Board herewith states its intent to issue a Negative Declaration under SEQR for the project, pending review by Involved Agencies.

STATE OF NEW YORK: COUNTY OF GENESEE: ss TOWN OF OAKFIELD:

I, Melissa Haacke, Town Clerk of the Town of Oakfield, Genesee County, New York, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that I have compared the foregoing resolution duly adopted by the Town Board of the Town of Oakfield on the <u>14th</u>, day of <u>February</u>, 2012, with the original thereof now on file in my office, and the same is a correct and true copy of said resolution and of the whole thereof.

DATED:

2012

(SEAL)